

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
Counsel of Record
EILEEN B. HERSHENOV
LAUREN T. KRAPF
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700
sfreeman@adl.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS FOMENT HATE AND EXTREMISM, RADICAL- IZE INDIVIDUALS, AND CONNECT THOSE RADICALIZED INDIVIDUALS TO NEW COMMUNITIES.....	8
A. Platforms actively support and grow new extremist communities by amplify- ing hateful and extremist content, recommending it to users, and recom- mending users join groups that engage in extreme and conspiratorial rhetoric.....	8
B. Platforms fomenting hate online play a role in facilitating offline violence, which disproportionately impacts vulnerable communities.....	11
C. Platforms are aware that their con- duct produces harmful consequences, yet they take little meaningful action	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD MAKE CLEAR THAT § 230(c)(1) DOES NOT IMMUN- IZE A PLATFORM FROM THE CONSE- QUENCES OF ITS OWN TORTIOUS CONDUCT	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE PLAIN TEXT OF § 230(c)(2) PROTECTS A PLATFORM'S POWER TO EXERCISE EDITORIAL JUDGMENT ...	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Force v. Facebook</i> , 934 F. 3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F. 3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 23
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 204 L. Ed. 2d 405, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	23
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831 (1974),.....	23
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	23
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>After Long Fight, ADL is Relieved at Facebook Announcement That It Will Remove Holo- caust Denial Content</i> , Anti-Defamation League (Oct. 12, 2020), https://www.adl.org/news/press-releases/after-long-fight-adl-is-relieved-at-facebook-announceme-nt-that-it-will-remove	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brandy Zadrozny, ‘Carol’s Journey’: What Facebook knew about how it radicalized users, NBC NEWS (Oct. 22, 2021), https://www.nbcnews.com/tech/tech-news/facebook-knew-radicalized-users-rcna3581.....	15
<i>Domestic Terrorism and Violent Extremism: Examining the Threat of Racially, Ethnically, Religiously, and Politically Motivated Attacks, Part II Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Security and Government Affairs</i> , 117 Cong. 6 (2021) (statement of Jonathan Greenblatt, CEO & National Director, Anti-Defamation League), https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/adl-testimony-hsgac-domestic-terrorism-violent-extremism-2021-08-05.pdf	8, 11, 12
<i>Exposure to Alternative and Extremist Content on YouTube</i> , ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE CENTER FOR TECHNOLOGY & SOCIETY (May 3, 2022), https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-05/FINAL_FINAL_ADL-Report-Single-Final-Design.pdf	9, 10, 21
FBI, Anti-Government, Identity Based, and Fringe Political Conspiracy Theories Very Likely Motivate Some Domestic Extremists to Commit Criminal, Sometimes Violent Activity (May 30, 2019), https://www.justsecurity.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/420379775-fbi-conspiracy-theories-domestic-extremism.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FBI informant: Facebook led me to infiltrate plot to kidnap Gretchen Whitmer</i> , Bridge Michigan (Mar. 5, 2021), https://www.bridgemi.com/michigan-government/fbi-informant-facebook-led-me-infiltrate-plot-kidnap-gretchen-whitmer	12
<i>Holding Big Tech Accountable: Legislation to Build a Safer Internet Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce Subcomm. on Consumer Protection and Commerce</i> , 117 Cong. (2021) (Statement of Jonathan Greenblatt, CEO & National Director, Anti-Defamation League), https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/adl-testimony-house-cmte-energy-commerce-holding-big-tech-accountable-2021-12-09.pdf	14, 15
Jeff Horowitz & Deepa Seetharam, <i>Facebook Executives Shut Efforts to Make the Site Less Divisive</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 26, 2020), https://www.wsj.com/articles/facebook-knows-it-encourages-division-top-executives-nixed-solutions-11590507499	15
Jonathan E. Bromwich, <i>Before Massacre Began, Suspect Invited Others to Review his Plan</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 17, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/05/17/nyregion/buffalo-shooting-discord-chat-plans.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter dated Jan. 20, 2020 from the Chair of the Security Council Committee pursuant to resolutions 1267 (1999), 1989 (2011) and 2253 (2015) concerning Islamic State in Iraq and the Levant (Da'esh), Al-Qaida and associated individuals, groups, undertakings and entities addressed to the President of the Security Council, U.N. Doc. S/2020/53 (Jan. 20, 2020).....	12
Max Fisher, <i>THE CHAOS MACHINE: THE INSIDE STORY OF HOW SOCIAL MEDIA REWIRED OUR MINDS AND OUR WORLD</i> (2022).....	11
Newly Purnell & Jeff Horowitz, <i>Facebook Services Are Used to Spread Religious Hatred in India, Internal Documents Show</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 23, 2021), https://www.wsj.com/articles/facebook-services-are-used-to-spread-religious-hatred-in-india-internal-documents-show-11635016354	16
<i>One Year After Ban, Holocaust Denial Remains on Facebook</i> , ADL (Dec. 1, 2021), https://www.adl.org/blog/one-year-after-ban-holocaust-denial-remains-on-facebook	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Online Hate and Harassment: The American Experience 2022</i> , ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE (June 20, 2022), https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-09/Online-Hate-and-Harassment-Survey-2022.pdf	13, 22
<i>Online Hate and Harassment: The American Experience 2021</i> , small caps: ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE (Mar. 3, 2022), https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-05/Online%20Hate%20and%20Harassment%202021_042821_V17%282%29.pdf	14
Paul Lewis, <i>'Fiction is outperforming reality': how YouTube's algorithm distorts truth</i> , GUARDIAN (Feb. 2, 2018), https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2018/feb/02/how-youtubes-algorithm-distorts-truth...	9
Paul Mozur, <i>A Genocide Incited on Facebook, With Posts From Myanmar's Military</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 15, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/15/technology/myanmar-facebook-genocide.html	16
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Power Without Responsibility: Intermediaries and the First Amendment</i> 76 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 986 (2008).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sergii Denysenko, <i>Key Considerations For Ensuring Brand Safety</i> , FORBES (Mar. 20, 2022), https://www.forbes.com/sites/forbesagencycouncil/2022/03/30/key-considerations-for-ensuring-brand-safety/?sh=3f735e2d2000	20
<i>State of Social Media Regulation: Misinformation, Exploitation, Harassment, and Radicalization Before the S. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 2021 Leg. (Cal. 2021) (statement of Lauren T. Krapf, ADL Technology Policy & Advocacy Counsel), https://sjud.senate.ca.gov/sites/sjud.senate.ca.gov/files/lauren_krapf_testimony_-_adl.pdf	20
<i>The ISIS Impact on the Domestic Islamic Extremist Threat</i> , ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE (MAR. 22, 2016), https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/documents/assets/pdf/combating-hate/CR_4473_HomegrownExtremismReport-2009-2015_web2.pdf	12
<i>The Rate of Hate: Measuring Antisemitism Prevalence and Enforcement on Reddit and Twitter</i> , ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE CENTER FOR TECHNOLOGY & SOCIETY (MAY 3, 2022), https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-05/How%20Platforms%20Rate%20on%20Hate%202022_OH_I_V10.pdf	11, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>YouTube’s Filter Bubble Problem is Worse for Fox News Viewers</i> , Tech Transparency Project (Oct. 24, 2021), https://www.techtransparencyproject.org/articles/youtubes-filter-bubble-problem-worse-fox-news-viewers	18
<i>YouTube Regrets</i> , MOZILLA (July 2021), https://assets.mofoprod.net/network/documents/Mozilla_YouTube_Regrets_Report.pdf	10
